
Peru State (4-14) -vs- Southeastern (14-6)
3/7/2026 at Lakeland, Fla. (Ted A. Broer Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Peyten Czekalewski (1-0)
Loss: Ben Reinker (0-2)
HBP: Wyatt Goodwin, Grant Trentmann, Micah Earwood
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Josue Torres Second Base: Julio Morales 
Start: 11:00 AM   Time:    Weather: 81 Degrees, Partly Cloudy, 10 MPH NW, Warm
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Peru State 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3
Southeastern 5 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 X 9 12 2

Peru State 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jaled Mercader rf 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Airam Betancourt cf 2 0 0 0 1 1 2
Xavier Solla ss 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Josh Poston ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Miller ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wrigley Strong dh 5 0 1 0 0 1 2
Kutty George 2b 2 0 0 0 1 2 0
Tyson Fancher 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
Josh Schaller 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Dunn 3b 2 0 1 0 1 0 0
Doel Pina lf 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Logan Michel c 3 0 0 0 1 2 3
    James Fogleman pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jonathan Gutierrez cf/rf 4 0 0 0 0 4 1
Ben Reinker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Pavletich p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wyatt Goodwin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 0 4 0 5 14 12

2B: Wrigley Strong (1)
3B: Jaled Mercader (1)
SB: Sam Dunn (1)
HBP: Jaled Mercader (1); Kutty George (1)
E: Josh Schaller (2); Ben Reinker (1)

Southeastern 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Armani Cozza cf 4 2 0 0 0 0 0
    Jace Essig cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dayne Wimberly 1b 4 2 3 1 0 0 0
Charlie Collins rf 4 2 4 3 0 0 0
Nathanial Hopkins ss 4 0 2 1 0 1 0
    CJ Conway ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cade Parry 3b 4 1 1 2 0 1 3
Cort Pryor lf 5 0 0 0 0 2 4
Cooper Ciesielski dh 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Brock McMullen c 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
    Caleb Railey ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Paul Wittmann 2b 2 1 0 0 1 1 2
    Victor Esquivel Perez 2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Grant Trentmann p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peyten Czekalewski p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Aron Harrington p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Albritton p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Micah Earwood p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Givens-Craig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 9 12 8 2 7 9

2B: Dayne Wimberly (1); Charlie Collins (1)
HR: Charlie Collins (1); Cade Parry (1); Cooper Ciesielski (1)
SF: Dayne Wimberly (1); Cade Parry (1)
SB: Jace Essig (1); Charlie Collins (1)
CS: Charlie Collins (1)
HBP: Jace Essig (1); Charlie Collins (1)
E: Cade Parry (1); Paul Wittmann (1)
DP: 1

Peru State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ben Reinker (L, 0-2) 1.1 4 7 2 1 2 2 1 0 0 10 12 2 0 47
Dylan Pavletich 5.2 7 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 22 24 7 5 63
Wyatt Goodwin 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 4 6 0 2 13
Totals 12 9 4 2 7 2 1 2 0 36 42 9 7 123

Southeastern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Grant Trentmann 1.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 4 5 0 0 19
Peyten Czekalewski (W, 1-0) 2.0 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 6 9 4 0 41
Aron Harrington 1.0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 21
Blake Albritton 3.0 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 10 11 2 3 41
Micah Earwood 1.0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 4 5 0 1 22
Hayden Givens-Craig 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 12
Totals 4 0 0 5 14 1 0 2 0 32 39 7 5 156



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Peru State - Top of 1st PSC SEU
Jaled Mercader hit by pitch (2-2 BFSH). 0 0
Xavier Solla struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 0 0
Wrigley Strong doubled down the lf line (0-0); Jaled Mercader advanced to third. 0 0
Kutty George struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 0 0
Tyson Fancher struck out swinging (3-2 BBFFFBS). 0 0

Southeastern - Bottom of 1st PSC SEU
Armani Cozza reached first on a fielding error by p (1-1 BF). 0 0
Armani Cozza advanced to second on a balk. 0 0
Dayne Wimberly reached first on a fielding error by 3b (0-0); Armani Cozza advanced to third on the error. 0 0
Charlie Collins homered to left field, 3 RBI (0-0); Dayne Wimberly scored, unearned; Armani Cozza scored,
unearned. 0 3
Nathanial Hopkins struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 0 3
Cade Parry homered to right field, RBI, unearned (0-1 K). 0 4
Cort Pryor flied out to cf (2-2 KFBB). 0 4
Cooper Ciesielski homered to right field, RBI, unearned (3-2 BBBKK). 0 5
Brock McMullen struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 0 5

Peru State - Top of 2nd PSC SEU
Peyten Czekalewski to p for Grant Trentmann. 0 5
Josh Schaller fouled out to 3b (0-0). 0 5
Doel Pina flied out to cf (3-2 KFBBFB). 0 5
Logan Michel walked (3-2 SBBKBB). 0 5
James Fogleman pinch ran for Logan Michel. 0 5
Jonathan Gutierrez struck out looking (3-2 BSBBSK). 0 5

Southeastern - Bottom of 2nd PSC SEU
Logan Michel to c for James Fogleman. 0 5
Paul Wittmann walked (3-2 KBFBBFB). 0 5
Paul Wittmann advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 5
Armani Cozza reached first on a fielding error by 3b (1-1 BF). 0 5
Armani Cozza advanced to second on a wild pitch; Paul Wittmann advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 5
Dayne Wimberly flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-2 BBSFBF); Armani Cozza advanced to third; Paul
Wittmann scored. 0 6
Charlie Collins doubled down the lf line (0-2 FF); Armani Cozza scored, unearned. 0 7
Dylan Pavletich to p for Ben Reinker. 0 7
Charlie Collins Failed pickoff attempt. 0 7
Charlie Collins out at third p to 2b, caught stealing. 0 7
Nathanial Hopkins singled to left field (0-1 K). 0 7
Cade Parry grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 7

Peru State - Top of 3rd PSC SEU
Jaled Mercader tripled down the rf line (0-0). 0 7
Xavier Solla walked (3-2 BBBSFB). 0 7
Wrigley Strong flied into double play lf to 3b to c (3-2 BSBSB); Jaled Mercader out on the play. 0 7
Kutty George walked (3-2 BBFBKFB); Xavier Solla advanced to second. 0 7
Tyson Fancher flied out to cf (0-0). 0 7

Southeastern - Bottom of 3rd PSC SEU
Cort Pryor struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 0 7
Cooper Ciesielski grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 0 7
Brock McMullen singled to right field (1-2 KBFF). 0 7



Jace Essig pinch ran for Brock McMullen. 0 7
Jace Essig stole second. 0 7
Sam Dunn to 3b for Josh Schaller. 0 7
Airam Betancourt to cf for Jonathan Gutierrez. 0 7
Jonathan Gutierrez to rf for Jaled Mercader. 0 7
Paul Wittmann flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 0 7

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Peru State - Top of 4th PSC SEU
Brock McMullen to c for Jace Essig. 0 7
Aron Harrington to p for Peyten Czekalewski. 0 7
Sam Dunn walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 7
Doel Pina singled up the middle (0-1 S); Sam Dunn advanced to second. 0 7
Logan Michel struck out swinging (3-2 BFKFBBS). 0 7
Airam Betancourt to cf for Jonathan Gutierrez. 0 7
Jonathan Gutierrez to rf for Airam Betancourt. 0 7
Jonathan Gutierrez struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 0 7
Airam Betancourt struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 0 7

Southeastern - Bottom of 4th PSC SEU
Armani Cozza grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 7
Dayne Wimberly singled to right center (1-2 KBF). 0 7
Charlie Collins singled down the rf line (0-2 FF); Dayne Wimberly advanced to second. 0 7
Nathanial Hopkins flied out to cf (0-0); Dayne Wimberly advanced to third. 0 7
Charlie Collins stole second. 0 7
Cade Parry flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 7

Peru State - Top of 5th PSC SEU
Blake Albritton to p for Aron Harrington. 0 7
Xavier Solla grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK). 0 7
Wrigley Strong struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 7
Kutty George struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 0 7

Southeastern - Bottom of 5th PSC SEU
Cort Pryor struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 0 7
Cooper Ciesielski flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 7
Brock McMullen walked (3-2 BKBKBFB). 0 7
Jace Essig pinch ran for Brock McMullen. 0 7
Paul Wittmann struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 7

Peru State - Top of 6th PSC SEU
Brock McMullen to c for Jace Essig. 0 7
Tyson Fancher reached first on a throwing error by 2b (0-1 K). 0 7
Sam Dunn flied out to rf (0-1 K). 0 7
Doel Pina struck out looking (2-2 BKKBK). 0 7
Logan Michel reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 KSBBF); Tyson Fancher out at second ss unassisted. 0 7

Southeastern - Bottom of 6th PSC SEU
Armani Cozza grounded out to ss (0-1 F). 0 7
Dayne Wimberly doubled down the rf line (0-1 K). 0 7
Charlie Collins singled to left field (0-0); Dayne Wimberly advanced to third. 0 7
Nathanial Hopkins singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (0-0); Charlie Collins advanced
to third; Dayne Wimberly scored. 0 8
Cade Parry flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 BF); Nathanial Hopkins advanced to third; Charlie Collins
scored. 0 9
Cort Pryor popped up to 2b (0-1 F). 0 9



Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Peru State - Top of 7th PSC SEU
Victor Esquivel Perez to 2b for Paul Wittmann. 0 9
Jonathan Gutierrez struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 9
Airam Betancourt walked (3-2 KSBFBBB). 0 9
Josh Poston pinch hit for Xavier Solla. 0 9
Josh Poston grounded out to p (0-0); Airam Betancourt advanced to second. 0 9
Wrigley Strong flied out to cf (2-1 BSB). 0 9

Southeastern - Bottom of 7th PSC SEU
Xavier Solla to ss for Josh Poston. 0 9
Cooper Ciesielski grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 9
Caleb Railey pinch hit for Brock McMullen. 0 9
Caleb Railey flied out to 2b (0-0). 0 9
Victor Esquivel Perez struck out looking (1-2 FFFBFFK). 0 9

Peru State - Top of 8th PSC SEU
Brock McMullen to c for Caleb Railey. 0 9
Micah Earwood to p for Blake Albritton. 0 9
Kutty George hit by pitch (3-2 BBKKH). 0 9
Tyson Fancher grounded out to ss (2-2 BSBSF); Kutty George advanced to second. 0 9
Sam Dunn singled to third base (0-2 KKF); Kutty George advanced to third. 0 9
Sam Dunn stole second. 0 9
Doel Pina struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 0 9
Logan Michel struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 SSS). 0 9

Southeastern - Bottom of 8th PSC SEU
Wyatt Goodwin to p for Dylan Pavletich. 0 9
Jace Essig pinch hit for Armani Cozza. 0 9
Jace Essig hit by pitch (1-0 H). 0 9
Dayne Wimberly singled to right field (1-1 KB); Jace Essig advanced to second. 0 9
Charlie Collins hit by pitch (2-1 BKH); Dayne Wimberly advanced to second; Jace Essig advanced to third. 0 9
CJ Conway pinch hit for Nathanial Hopkins. 0 9
CJ Conway reached on a fielder's choice (2-0 BB); Charlie Collins advanced to second; Dayne Wimberly
advanced to third; Jace Essig out at home ss to c. 0 9
Cade Parry struck out looking (0-2 FKK). 0 9
Cort Pryor grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 9

Peru State - Top of 9th PSC SEU
Jace Essig to cf. 0 9
Nathanial Hopkins to ss for CJ Conway. 0 9
Hayden Givens-Craig to p for Micah Earwood. 0 9
Jonathan Gutierrez struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 FFS). 0 9
Airam Betancourt reached first on a fielding error by 3b (0-1 K). 0 9
Evan Miller pinch hit for Xavier Solla. 0 9
Airam Betancourt advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 9
Evan Miller grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 SBBF); Airam Betancourt advanced to third. 0 9
Wrigley Strong fouled out to c (0-1 K). 0 9

Southeastern - Bottom of 9th PSC SEU


